
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 3 February 2016 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
Report of the Corporate Directors' Group 
 
3.  Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 
Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 
4.  Capital Budget Monitoring  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 



Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 
5.  Minimum  Revenue Provision Policy 2015/16  (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
Report of the Corporate Directors' Group 
 
6.  Revenue Budget 2016/17  (Pages 53 - 122) 

 
Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 
7.  Capital Programme 2016/19  (Pages 123 - 138) 

 
8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 28 January 2016 
 



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTORS GROUP 

 
2 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This is a monitoring report which provides details for Cabinet to 

scrutinise and review the overall Authority budget position. 
 

1.2 The report is set out as follows:- 
 

Section Description 

2 Current year financial position identifying the major 
variances for scrutiny by members 

3 Grants awarded – outlining any changes in grant 
funding for member information 

4 Budget virements – identifying those virements 
which require approval from members 

5 Reserve movements –outlining proposed changes in 
the us
[...]
onal reserve movements previously approved (738) 
Additional reserve movements this quarter 2,476 
Estimated closing balance on specific reserve 
31/3/16 

(25,246) 

 
Details of all the above are included in Appendix 3 
 

5.1  It is proposed that the surplus arising on the cessation of NPT 
Home Inspection services Ltd is transferred to the General 
Reserve 

  
 £’000 
Opening balance on the general reserve 1/4/15 (12,073) 
Budgeted contributions to /from reserves (369) 
Change in opening balance arising from outturn 
2014/15 

(1,741) 

Additional reserve movements previously approved  
Additional reserve movements this quarter 

0 
(84) 

Estimated closing balance on the general reserve 
31/3/16 

(14,267) 

 
Details of all budgeted movements against the general reserve 
are included in Appendix 4. 

 
6 Forward Financial Plan Monitoring 2015/16 to 2017/18 
 
6.1 The list of savings strategies included in the budget for 2015/16 

are outlined in Appendix 5, the colour coding indicating the 
progress being made in delivering the savings to date, the risks of 
not delivering the saving in full, and the steps  being taken to 
mitigate against the risks. 
 
Further work to update the FFP for 2016/17 and beyond will be 
separately reported to members. 

 
7. Members Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Members are invited to request further reports on 

selected items from within this report for consideration at the 
individual Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 12



 
8. Consultation 
 
 This item is not subject to external consultation.   
 
9. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
 the budget monitoring information is scrutinised and 

management arrangements put in place to minimise 
overspends and the adverse impact on reserves. 

 
 Members note the additional grants received 
 
 the proposed reserve movements and budget virements are 

recommended for approval by Cabinet and that those 
exceeding £500,000 be commended to Council for approval 

 
10. Reason for Proposed De
[...]
  

Contingency 382 360 0 

    

Remaining Capital Programme 5,189 5,431 2,449 

Total 73,627 66,729 42,715 

 
 

 

Page 37



 

Risk Management 
 

7. The capital programme is actively managed by managers and the 
Capital Programme Steering Group to comply with all relevant 
planning conditions, legislation, regulations and health and safety.   
 
Consultation  
 

8. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations 

 
9. It is recommended that Members: 

 

 As outlined in Table 1, approve and commend to Council the 
proposed 2015/16 budget of £66.729m. 

 

 Note the position in relation to expenditure as at 31st December 
2015. 

 
Reasons for proposed decisions 
 

10. To update the capital programme for 2015/16 and inform Members of 
the current year spend to date.   
 
Implementation of Decisions  
 

11. The decisions are proposed for implementation after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Committee and approval by Council. 
 

 List of Background Papers 
12. Capital Programme working files 
13. Grant notifications 
 

Officer Contact 
 

14. For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel: 01639 763644;         E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant - Capital and Corporate 
Tel: 01639 763575;         E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 38

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CABINET 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCILS TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
(MRP) POLICY FOR 2015/16 
 
 Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for changes to the 

Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy.  The most 
recent policy was approved by Council on 4th February 2015 as part 
of the Annual Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
2. This report needs to be considered in the context of the Council’s 

current financial position. The Cabinet meeting of 30th September 
received a report from the Corporate Directors Group which outlined 
a budget shortfall of £18m for 2016/17 and £50m over the next four 
years. Consultation has been carried out on a range of savings 
proposals totalling some £20m over the next two years. 

 
 Background  
 
 Introduction – What is Minimum Revenue Provision? 
 
3. Capital expenditure is defined as expenditure on assets which have 

a life expectancy of more than one year e.g. buildings or 
infrastructure improvements.  Some of this capital expenditure is 
funded from borrowing which can be either: 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 Supported borrowing i.e. funding provided by the Welsh 
Government to cover the debt charge costs as included in the 
Council’s Revenue Support Grant (RSG). 

 Unsupported borrowing more commonly known as prudential 
borrowing where the Council determines that it can meet the 
borrowing costs itself.  The Welsh Government provides no 
funding for prudentially borrowed capital expenditure. 

 
4. Local Authorities have a statutory duty to set aside each year part of 

their revenue budget as a provision for the repayment of this 
borrowing, this is known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
 

5. This report deals with the Councils MRP policy in relation to 
supported borrowing, the MRP policy in relation to unsupported 
borrowing remains unchanged from the version approved by 
Council. 

 
 Financial Impact 
  
 Capital Financing Requirement / External Borrowing Position 
 
6. It is important in the context of this report that Members note the 

overall position in relation to the Council’s borrowing portfolio, the 
position as at 31st March 2015 is detailed below: 

  
 Table 1 – External Borrowing Position as at 31st March 2015 
 

 
 

£’000 

Total capital expenditure funded by sup
[...]
ble the 
Council to deliver its FFP savings which in turn will protect services 
and jobs. 
 
Consultation  
 

30. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 
 
Sustainable Development 
 

31. As the Council’s Section 151 Officer I have considered the 
implications of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

Page 45



 

2015 and can find nothing in the Act that detracts from the 
conclusion that this revised policy complies with the requirement to 
make prudent provision for the repayment of debt 

 
 Recommendation 
 
32. It is recommended that Cabinet commend to Council the approval of 

the revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for the 
2015/16 financial year. 

 
 Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
33. To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory requirement to 

calculate Minimum Revenue Provision charges which it considers to 
be prudent. 

 
 Implementation of Decision  
 
34. The decisions are proposed for implementation immediately after 

consultation with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and determination 
by Council. 

 
 Appendices 
 
35. Appendix 1 – Detailed calculation of savings including Net Present 

Value Calculation. 
 

36. Appendix 2 – PWLB Interest Rates as at 9th December 2015. 
 
 List of Background Papers 
 
37. Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2008. 
 

38. Welsh Assembly Government – Guidance on Minimum Revenue 
Provision 

 
 Officer Contact: 
 
39. Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

Tel No: 01639 763251 
E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 46



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Detailed calculations – Implementation of revised MRP policy 
 

Financial 
Year N

o
 o

f 

y
e

a
rs

 MRP - 
4% 

reducing 
balance 

MRP - 
2% 

Straight 
Line 

(Saving)/ 
Increase 

p.a 

NPV of 
(Saving)/ 
Increase 

Total 
NPV of 

(Saving)/ 
Increase 

  
Current Proposed 

   
  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 
[...]
,256  3,085  1,829  462    

2055/2056 41 1,205  3,085  1,880  459    

2056/2057 42 1,157  3,085  1,928  455    

2057/2058 43 1,111  3,085  1,974  450    

2058/2059 44 1,066  3,085  2,019  444    

2059/2060 45 1,024  3,085  2,061  438    

2060/2061 46 983  3,085  2,102  432    

2061/2062 47 944  3,085  2,141  425    

2062/2063 48 906  3,085  2,179  418    

2063/2064 49 870  3,085  2,215  411    

2064/2065 50 835  3,085  2,250  403  12,344  

 
  

Page 48



 

Appendix 2  
 

 
  

Page 49



 

 
  

Page 50



 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTORS GROUP 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
BUDGET 2016/17 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to  

 
- Provide Cabinet with details of financial issues affecting the 

Budget and Forward Financial Plan. 
- Review and confirm the latest position for 2015/16 
- Consider the Settlement Announcement made by Welsh 

Government in relation to Local Government funding and the 
prevailing financial environment 

- Consider Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s 
2016/17 Revenue budget including service pressures, savings 
solutions and equality impact assessments. 

- Agree the principles in relation to fees and charges for Council 
services. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 When the budget for 2015/16 was approved in February 2015, 

the medium term budget forecast, assumed a 3% reduction in 
funding from the Welsh Government for 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
 

2.2 On the 8th July the Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered a 
budget setting out his priorities for further reductions in public 
spending until 2019/20, which included a departmental spending 
review to report on 25th November with targeted reductions of 
£20bn. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The Institute of Fiscal Studies (ISF) reported that average 
departmental spending cuts of 18% plus could be expected for 
unprotected services.  

 
2.4 As a result of these announcements the anticipated reduction in 

Council funding was increased to -5% for 2016/17 and -4% pa for 
the following 2 years. This resulted in an estimated budget gap of 
£18m in 2016/17 and £50m over the next 4 years, as reported to 
members on 30th September 2015. 
 

2.5 The Welsh Government announcement of the provisional 
settlement (usually issued in October) was delayed until 9th 
December, following the outcome of the central government 
spending review. The settlement for Neath Port Talbot was 
considerably better at -0.5% than had previously been estimated 
by some £9.2m.  However, the settlement also includes new 
monies to passport to Education and Social Services of £30m and 
£21m respectively.   

 
2.6 The Final Local Government settlement will not be confirmed until 

2nd March. Any changes will be included in a report to Cabinet on 
10th March 2016.  

 
2.7 In setting the Budget, Members have to consider the requirement 

of delivering its statutory services, as well as those other services 
that the public and users have come to expect.  The challenge 
has been to set a budget at activity levels that are sustainable 
and equitable.  Members also have to consider the demand for 
services and changes to these services in light of the impact on: 
- Service users 
- Employees 
- Legislation including the Equality Act 2010 considerations 
- Income generation 
- Council tax level 
- Welsh Government improvement targets 

 
3 Executive summary 
 
3.1 This report firstly identifies that based on the quarter 3 budget 

monitoring figures, Council Services overall will be delivered 
within the 2015/16 cash limit of £268.3m. As in previous years the 
ER/VR reserve will be utilised to fund the cost of the council’s 
early retirement/voluntary redundancy scheme.  It is estimated 

Page 54



that around a 100 staff will leave at a cost of £2m reducing the 
estimated balance 
[...]
ate and maximum points of their 
respective grades as at 1st April. The Council will retain half of 
the annual pay award for all staff on these grades. 

- Councillors paid a salary above grade 4 will voluntarily 
contribute half of the annual pay award 

- Teachers are not part of the workforce agreement 
 
7.8 Price & income inflation – price inflation has been allowed on a 

selective basis and total income receipts have been assumed to 
increase by 1%, as a result of changes in price and volume. 
 

7.9 Accepted service pressures – a review of service pressures has 
been undertaken and the following sums have been included in 
the budget 

 
 
 

Page 60



 

 £’000 

Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning 1,247 

Social Services and Housing 2,446 

Environment 1,086 

Corporate 478 

Pay and Pensions provision 1,511 

Contingency 715 

TOTAL 7,483 

 
Further details of these service pressures are included in 
Appendix 4. 

 
7.10 Pay and Pensions Provision 

 
A Pension provision of just over £1m has been made in 2016/17 
to cover the guaranteed funding level required by the Local 
Government Pension Fund Actuary.  This is in addition to the 
24% of pensionable pay included in Directorate Service Budgets.  
£0.5m has also been provided for additional pay costs and pay 
award offer for the lower paid Green Book staff. 
 

7.11 Members should also note that included within accepted 
pressures a budget provision of over £1.5m has been made to 
cover the UK Government’s policy change through the withdrawal 
of the National Insurance abatement allowance. 
 

7.12 Capital Financing costs/prudential borrowing - £16.408m is 
included in the budget to meet the cost of capital financing 
charges.  A separate report setting out the Council’s capital 
programme is included on the agenda for today.  Members should 
note that this budget allows for increased loan repayment costs of 
the capital programme including the 21st Century Schools and 
new borrowing.  The budget 
[...]
may have on future year budgets. 

 
 The budget includes the application of £1.3m from specific 

reserves, resulting in a projected closing balance of £26.8m at 

Page 69



31st March 2017. Details of all specific reserve movements and 
projected balances are included in Appendix 5. 

 
 General Reserves are projected to increase from £14.3m to £15m 

by 31st March 2017.  This is after the application of £755k as set 
out in Appendix 6. 

 
The Authority is required to retain a reasonable level of reserves. 
As at 31st March 2017 the general reserves equates to 5.5% of 
the Authority’s net budget. 
 
Members should note that a separate report is being prepared in 
relation to managing the Council’s Reserves strategy.  This will be 
forwarded for Member approval by the end of the financial year.   
It is confirmed that the current reporting arrangements and 
decision making on resources are in line with best practice and 
satisfy external audit requirements. 

 
13.  Section 151 Officer Responsibility and Risk Management – 

section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief 
Financial Officer to report to Council on the “robustness of the 
estimates” used in calculating the budget requirement. 
The Director of Finance has made the necessary enquiries and 
received assurances from officers that the estimates are prudent 
and achievable.  
A contingency of £1.325m has been set aside to fund any 
variations and their risks in delivering the savings included in the 
budget. 
Outlined below are a number of risk areas that will need to be 
actively managed during 2016/17 

 
- containment of expenditure within the cash limit in light of the 

significant additional savings strategies  
- continuous improvement in childrens services, including 

reductions in the number of looked after children  
- potential delays in implementing the savings strategies and 

decisions. 
- correct assessment of budget pressures 
- correct assessment of inflationary increases
[...]
ity. Charges must be sustainable in 
the future, consider the social impact and meet equality 
requirements. 
Due to the divergent timing of budget and fee setting, it is 
recommended that decisions are delegated to the appropriate 
Corporate Director   
- For Executive Functions - in consultation with the Leader, 

relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee,  

- For non-Executive Functions  - in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chair of the appropriate committee 

  

Page 74



 
21. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Members having due regard of the 
Equality Impact Assessment information set out in this 
report and its Appendix 7 determine: 
 
a) That the following matters are delegated to the 

appropriate Corporate Director following consultation 
with the Council Leader, relevant Cabinet Member 
and Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
committee:- 
o Fees and charges applicable for the financial year 

2016/17 
o Fees and Charges which are applicable in any 

subsequent financial year and which, in the opinion 
of the relevant Corporate Director, need to be set in 
advance of the financial year for operational 
reasons. 

 
b) After reviewing the content of this report Cabinet 

commends to Council the following: 
i) Latest budget position 2015/16 – approve the 

revised budget position and arrangements for 
2015/16 

ii) Welsh Government Provisional Settlement 
announcement - confirm compliance with the Welsh 
Government’s requirement to protect Schools 
funding 

iii) The Council’s Revenue Budget 2016/17 
- Take account of the Equality Impact Assessment 

and Crime and Disorder impacts in setting the 
budget for 2016/17 

- Approve the Net Revenue Budget requirement for 
2016/17, and the service plans for the delivery of 
the budgets 

- Approve the budget/forward financial plan savings 
(outlined in Appendix 3) 

- Instruct Corporate Directors to progress the 
savings and improvement programme for the 
Authority 
 

Page 75



iv) Fees and charges for non executive functions – that 
the determination of the following matters be 
delegated to the appropriate Corporate Director 
following consultation with the Council Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chair of the relevant Non 
Executive committee 
- Fees & charges applicable in 2016/17 
- Fees and charges applicable in any subsequent financial 

year and which, in the opinion of the Corporate Director, 
need to be set in advance of that financial year for 
operational reasons. 

v) Note that the Final Local Government Settlement is due to 
be published by the Welsh Government on 2nd March 2016 
and a report setting out the Council’s Budget Requirement 
and Council Tax for 2016/17 will be forwarded to the 
Council meeting of the 10th of March 2016 

 
22. Reasons for Proposed Decisions 
  

 To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the budget for 
2016/17. 

 To seek support for the Council’s Forward Financial Plan. 

 To agree arrangements for Fees and Charges. 
  

23. Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration 

and approval by Council. 
 
24. Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Summary 2016/17 
Appendix 2 – Welsh Government Grants 
Appendix 3 – Savings Solutions – Budget & Forward Financial Plan 
Appendix 4 – Service Plan Pressures 
Appendix 5 – Specific Reserves 
Appendix 6 – General Reserve 
Appendix 7 – Equality Impact Assessment for Budget 2016/17  
Appendix 8 – Consultation Summary 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



25. Background Papers 
Cabinet Report of 30th September 2015 

 Budget working papers 2016/17 
 Welsh Government Guidance on Scrutiny of Local Authority 

holding and Utilising of Reserves 
 Consultation Responses 

Equality Impact Assessments 
 
26. Officer Contact 
 For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 
Mr Steve Phillips - Chief Executive  
Tel No: 01639 763305  E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Hywel Jenkins –
[...]
osals to close the libraries in Baglan and Skewen, plus the 
Mobile Library Service and Cefn Coed Museum. The petition 
asked them to ‘work with the community and UNISON on finding 
alternative models, which will both save money and save these 
vital community services.’ 

 
9.8 The petition was targeted at ‘our councillors’ and 34 councillors 

email addresses. Each time a supporter signs a petition on 
Change.org, an email is automatically sent directly to any email 
addresses that have been specified. Therefore each time the 
petition was signed, 34 Councillors would have received an email. 

 
9.9 There were 298 supporters (signatures) for the online petition. 
 
9.10 Letter 
 
9.11 There was a letter containing 3 signatures included with the letters 

from Unison.  
 
9.12 The main theme of the letter was asking the Council to keep 

Baglan Library open. The authors stated that they go there every 
day after school and enjoy the attached youth club, it is in walking 
distance for them and that they have seen other choose books and 
go away happy. 

 
 
 

Page 122



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

CABINET  
 

2nd FEBRUARY 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services – Dave Rees 

Matter for decision  

Wards Affected: 

All 

Capital Programme 2016/17-2018/19 
 
 Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the capital programme for 
2016/17 to 2018/19. 
  

2. Updated Capital Programme for 2015/16 

The original capital programme totalled £66.821m, the updated 
programme for 2015/16 currently stands at £66.729m, with the 
major variations being: 

 Projects and funding carried forward from 2014/15 totalling 
£1.789m. The major project affected by this relates to the re-
profiled payments for the Aberavon Leisure and Fitness Centre 
amounting to circa £1.1m 
 

 Additional grant funding received during the financial year 
relating to PDR land compensation claims (£0.649m) and 
recycling collection vehicles (£0.804m). 
 

 Ex
[...]
 
The programme includes the continuation into the final stage of the 
large scale public lighting infrastructure project.  Included within this 
programme is additional investment of £800k for new energy 
efficient LED lamps which will last 20 years. 
 

Major Bridge Strengthening 
The Council is investing c£2.4m in major bridge strengthening work 
on the Bont Fawr Aqueduct in Pontrhydyfen, on the A474 river 
bridge which leads to and from Neath Town Centre and the Alltwen 
Hill Bridge from Alltwen to Pontardawe. 
 

6. 2016-2019 Project Detail 
The detailed schedule of projects to be delivered between 2016 and 
2019 is included in Appendix 1 of this report.  Members will note the 
investment of £41m in 2016/17 and whilst the proposed programme 
identifies some £72m over the next 3 years the final total for 
investment will be in excess of £100m. 
 

 Financial Impact 
 
7. All financial impacts are detailed within the body of the report.  
 
 Equality impact assessment 

 
8. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment for this 

report. 
 
 Workforce impacts 

 
9. The capital funding meets the cost of a number of posts across the 

Council. 
 

Page 128



 Legal impacts 
 

10. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 

 Risk management 

11. Many of the works included in the capital programme 
alleviate/mitigate risks faced by the Council. The capital programme 
is seen as an important part of the Council’s risk management 
processes.  

 Consultation  

12. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 Recommendations 
 
13. It is recommended that Members commend to Council the approval 

of: 
 

 The Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 That the Programme be kept under review and updated over the 

coming year. 
 
 Reasons for proposed decisions 
 
14. To approve the Authority’s Capital Programme in line with the 

Constitution. 
 

 Imp
[...]
6,729 44,976 21,753 40,631 29,403 11,228 19,760 18,080 1,680 11,157 11,157 0 0

Project 

Total

Funded by Funded by Funded by Funded by Funded by

Original 2015/16 Revised 2015/16 Original 2016/17 Original 2017/18 Original 2018/19

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	4 Capital Budget Monitoring
	5 Minimum  Revenue Provision Policy 2015/16
	6 Revenue Budget 2016/17
	7 Capital Programme 2016/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 112 - 

30216 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  3 February, 2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  A.P.H.Davies 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

Councillors: 
 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 
M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 
Mrs.L.H.James, M.L.James, A.Jenkins, 
E.E.Jones, M.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
S.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, 
C.Morgan, J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, 
A.Taylor, A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
N. Jarman, D.Rees, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, 
R.George and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
1. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16  

 
RESOLVED: that the reserve movements and budget virements 

exceeding £500,000, be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 113 - 

30216 

 
2. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING  

 
RESOLVED: that the budget for 2015/16 of £66.729m, be approved 

and that the position in relation to expenditure as at 31 
December 2015, as contained in the circulated report, 
be noted. 

 
 

3. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY AND MINIMUM  REVENUE PROVISION 
POLICY 2015/16  
 
Members sought clarification in relation to the overall costs of the 
Authority’s loans and questioned whether the Authority should use it 
Reserves?  Members also questioned the effect this would have 
should Local Government Reorganisation take place.  The Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services advised Members that it was 
prudent to repay the loans over a 50 year basis rather than the 
existing policy of repayment over 422 years.  Members were also 
advised that the Council was using its reserves to reduce the amount 
of loans taken out and hence save on interest costs. 

 
RESOLVED: that the revised Minimum Revenue Provision 

(MRP) Policy for the 2015/16 financial year, 
as contained in the circulated report, be 
approved. 

 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17  
 
Members received an overview of the above report wherein it 
was noted that the Authority was able to confirm its Net Budget 
but was unable to set its Budget Requirement until such time 
as the Welsh Government published the final Revenue 
Support Grant and Business Rates.  A further report would 
therefore be prepared for Members’ decision on 10th March 
2016. Members then raised the following:- 
 
The successful partnership working with the Trade Unions was 
acknowledged together with wide consultation undertaken with 
stakeholders. 
 
Members raised the current Home to School Transport Policy and 
the commitment given to undertake a review thereof in the 



- 114 - 

30216 

Autumn and asked for clarification on how this was to be 
undertaken.  The Chief Executive reminded Members that the 
Policy had been consulted on, scrutinised and approved 2 years 
ago and a commitment had been given at that time to review the 
Policy after 2 years had elapsed. Until then the current Policy 
would be adhered to.  Member noted that the Welsh Government 
had agreed that the wording surrounding the legislation and 
guidance was ambiguous and supported the Authority in using 
the current Policy in the interim.  Members also raised a question 
on the safe walking route to Ysgol Bae Baglan. They were 
informed that as the school was now nearing completion and the 
roads had been completed, the route would be further inspected. 
  
Members were please to note the additional £1.2m available to 
the Environment Directorate Street Scene Services for such 
things as grass cutting, etc. 
 
Members also commented on the pressures being put on Local 
Authorities by the Welsh Government by not making its decision 
on the final Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates until 9th 
March, 2016. 
 
In addition Members recognised the loss of experienced staff as 
a result of the current ER/VR scheme where, in the region of 100 
staff were expected to leave the Authority’s employment by the 
end of March 2016. 
 
In relation to ELLL616 re the Schools Cleaning Service and the 
reduction in subsidy by £60k, Members queried what was the 
impact of closing the schools identified in the Strategic School 
Improvement Programme on the service? Members were advised 
that the Council provided an in house cleaning service to primary 
schools and that this net subsidy cost needed to be borne by 
schools. Members were also informed that the level of savings 
had been reduced from those included in the draft proposals and 
this amount was required to set a balanced budget. 
 
Members were pleased that the Cefn Coed Museum would 
remain open and that discussions/negotiations would continue on 
how to make it more financially viable. 
 
Members noted the current position in relation to the libraries at 
Coedffranc and Baglan and the future sale of the second mobile 
library. 
 



- 115 - 

30216 

The Leader of Council then summed up and thanked Members, 
Officers, staff and Union representatives for the work in putting 
together a balanced budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  1. That the revised budget position and 

arrangements for 2015/16, as contained in 
the circulated report, be noted; 

 
     2. That compliance with the Welsh 

Government’s requirement to protect Schools 
funding, be confirmed; 

 
3. That: 

(a) In relation to the Council’s Revenue 
Budget 2016/17 the Equality Impact 
Assessment and Crime and Disorder 
impacts in setting the budget for 
2016/17, be noted;  

(b) The Net Revenue Budget for 2016/17, 
and the service plans for the delivery of 
the budgets, be approved; 

(c) The budget/forward financial plan 
savings (outlined in Appendix 3), be 
approved; 

(d) The Corporate Directors be instructed 
to progress the savings and 
improvement programme for the 
Authority; 

(e) Determination of Fees and charges for non 
executive functions, applicable in 2016/17, be 
delegated to the appropriate Corporate 
Director following consultation with the Leader 
of Council, Deputy Leader and Chair of the 
relevant Non Executive Committee, together 
with fees and charges applicable in any 
subsequent financial year which, in the opinion 
of the Corporate Director, need to be set in 
advance of that financial year for operational 
reasons; 

(f) A report setting out the Council’s Budget 
Requirement and Council Tax for 2016/17 be 
forwarded to the Council meeting of the 10 
March 2016, following the publication of the 
Final Local Government Settlement on 2nd 
March 2016. 



- 116 - 

30216 

 
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/19  
 
RESOLVED: that the Capital Programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19, 

as detailed in the circulated report, be approved and 
that the Programme be kept under review and 
updated as appropriate. 

 
 

6. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal with now with the matter contained in 
Minute No. 7 below, the Chairman agreed that it could be raised at 
today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Reason 
 
Due to the recent announcement made by TATA. 
 
 

7. TATA  
 
At the request of Cabinet, the Chief Executive gave Members of 
Council a verbal update on the recent announcement made by TATA 
on job losses at the Port Talbot plant.  A Taskforce had been 
established and efforts were being made to enable Port Talbot to be 
designated an Enterprise Zone.  In addition the Taskforce was 
looking at the effect the announcement would have on TATA’s local 
supply chain. 
 
The Chief Executive would circulate the Terms of Reference of the 
Taskforce and would keep Members up to date. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


